ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE (COMMERCIAL LIST)

In the matter of Sections 97 and 100 of the Courts of Justice Act, R.S.O. 1990 c.C.43, as am.

BETWEEN:

FIRM CAPITAL MORTGAGE FUND INC.

Applicant

- and -

FORTRESS BROOKDALE INC., FORTRESS AVENUE ROAD (2015) INC. and FERNBROOK HOMES (BROOKDALE) LIMITED

Borrowers

BOOK OF AUTHORITIES OF THE APPLICANT, FIRM CAPITAL MORTGAGE FUND INC.

Dated: October 17, 2018

Thornton Grout Finnigan LLP

Barristers and Solicitors Toronto-Dominion Centre 100 Wellington Street West Suite 3200, P.O. Box 329 Toronto, Ontario M5K 1K7

D.J. Miller (LSO# 34393P)

Tel: 416-304-0559 Fax: 416-304-1313

Leanne M. Williams (LSO# 41877E)

Tel: 416-304-0060 Fax: 416-304-1313

Lawyers for the Applicant

INDEX

ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE (COMMERCIAL LIST)

In the matter of Sections 97 and 100 of the Courts of Justice Act, R.S.O. 1990 c.C.43, as am.

BETWEEN:

FIRM CAPITAL MORTGAGE FUND INC.

Applicant

- and -

FORTRESS BROOKDALE INC., FORTRESS AVENUE ROAD (2015) INC. and FERNBROOK HOMES (BROOKDALE) LIMITED

Borrowers

INDEX

Tab	Caselaw
1	Lynch v. Segal, 2006 CarswellOnt 7929
2	Trick v. Trick, 2006 CarswellOnt 4139
3	Heinrichs v. 374427 Ontario Ltd., 2018 ONSC 78
4	Tom Jones Corp. v. OSBBC Ltd., 1997 CarswellOnt 1752
5	Sierra Club of Canada v. Canada (Minister of Finance), 2002 SCC 41
6	Re Target Canada Co., 2015 ONSC 1487

TAB 1

Most Negative Treatment: Distinguished

Most Recent Distinguished: McNamee v. McNamee | 2010 ONSC 674, 2010 CarswellOnt 7317, 203 A.C.W.S. (3d) 126, [2011] W.D.F.L. 1376, [2011] W.D.F.L. 1379, [2011] W.D.F.L. 1415, [2011] W.D.F.L. 1430, 89 R.F.L. (6th) 314, [2010] O.J. No. 6032 | (Ont. S.C.J., Mar 18, 2010)

2006 CarswellOnt 7929 Ontario Court of Appeal

Lynch v. Segal

2006 CarswellOnt 7929, [2006] O.J. No. 5014, [2007] W.D.F.L. 852, [2007] W.D.F.L. 888, [2007] W.D.F.L. 891, [2007] W.D.F.L. 903, [2007] W.D.F.L. 912, 153 A.C.W.S. (3d) 1192, 219 O.A.C. 1, 26 B.L.R. (4th) 14, 277 D.L.R. (4th) 36, 33 R.F.L. (6th) 279, 82 O.R. (3d) 641

CYNTHIA LYNCH (Respondent / Applicant) and MOSES SEGAL, IDYLLIC ACRES HOLDINGS INC., and ASHOE HIGH SPEED SOLUTIONS INC. (Appellants / Respondents)

D. Doherty, R.A. Blair, H.S. LaForme JJ.A.

Heard: June 6-7, 2006 Judgment: December 19, 2006 Docket: CA C43572

Proceedings: affirming Lynch v. Segal (2005), 2005 CarswellOnt 8731 (Ont. S.C.J.)

Counsel: D. Smith for Appellants

Thomas G. Bastedo Q.C., Samantha Chousky for Respondent

Subject: Family; Property

Related Abridgment Classifications

Family law

III Division of family property

III.4 Determination of ownership of property

III.4.f Miscellaneous

Family law

IV Support

IV.1 Spousal support under Divorce Act and provincial statutes

IV.1.f Lump sum award

IV.1.f.iii Factors to be considered

IV.1.f.iii.B Respondent unlikely to make periodic payments

Family law

IV Support

IV.1 Spousal support under Divorce Act and provincial statutes

IV.1.1 Enforcement of award

IV.1.1.i General principles

Family law

IV Support

IV.3 Child support under federal and provincial guidelines

IV.3.g Lump sum award

Family law

IV Support

IV.3 Child support under federal and provincial guidelines

IV.3.i Enforcement of award

IV.3.i.i General principles

Headnote

Family law --- Support — Spousal support under Divorce Act and provincial statutes — Enforcement of award — General principles

Vesting order — Parties met in 1992, began living as spouses in 1994, had two children, and separated in 2001 — Husband was man of great means who structured his business affairs so as to disguise his ownership of assets comprising his wealth — Wife gave up career as solicitor to start life with husband — Certain properties ("land") were held in names of I Inc. and A Inc., which were incorporated by solicitor on husband's instructions — Husband claimed that he was representing unnamed investors who could not be identified — Since separation, husband paid little in way of support for wife or children, and paid no support since December 2002 — Wife was successful on action for spousal support; however, husband fled jurisdiction shortly after separation — Default proceedings were brought against husband and lump sum award of \$8,350,747 for child and spousal support was made — No appeal was made from order — Trial judge did find that A Inc., I Inc. and husband were one and same, that husband was beneficial owner of land, and that land was to be vested in wife in satisfaction of trial award and costs — Husband, A Inc. and I Inc. appealed — Appeal dismissed — Trial judge had jurisdiction to make vesting order under Courts of Justice Act and Family Law Act, and nothing in relevant language of either statute operated to constrain flexible discretionary nature of such power — Trial judge found that husband was beneficial owner of underlying assets, and it could be inferred that trial judge concluded that husband, A Inc. and I Inc. could defray tax obligations arising from transfer in other ways — Husband's first wife was not execution creditor of husband in Ontario at any relevant time in proceedings and although she was aware of wife's lawsuit against husband, first wife had no enforceable encumbrance against any of his assets in Ontario — Trial judge made no error in declining to vest shares of A Inc. and I Inc., rather than land, in wife, or in refusing to grant some other remedy in lieu of vesting order.

Family law --- Support — Child support under federal and provincial guidelines — Enforcement of award — General principles

Vesting order — Parties met in 1992, began living as spouses in 1994, had two children, and separated in 2001 — Husband was man of great means who structured his business affairs so as to disguise his ownership of assets comprising his wealth — Wife gave up career as solicitor to start life with husband — Certain properties ("land") were held in names of I Inc. and A Inc., which were incorporated by solicitor on husband's instructions — Husband claimed that he was representing unnamed investors who could not be identified — Since separation, husband paid little in way of support for wife or children, and paid no support since December 2002 — Wife was successful on action for spousal support; however, husband fled jurisdiction shortly after separation — Default proceedings were brought against husband and lump sum award of \$8,350,747 for child and spousal support was made — No appeal was made from order — Trial judge did find that A Inc., I Inc. and husband were one and same, that husband was beneficial owner of land, and that land was to be vested in wife in satisfaction of trial award and costs — Husband, A Inc. and I Inc. appealed — Appeal dismissed — Trial judge had jurisdiction to make vesting order under Courts of Justice Act and Family Law Act, and nothing in relevant language of either statute operated to constrain flexible discretionary nature of such power — Trial judge found that husband was beneficial owner of underlying assets, and it could be inferred that trial judge concluded that husband, A Inc. and I Inc. could defray tax obligations arising from transfer in other ways — Husband's first wife was not execution creditor of husband in Ontario at any relevant time in proceedings and although she was aware of wife's lawsuit against husband, first wife had no enforceable encumbrance against any of his assets in Ontario — Trial judge made no error in declining to vest shares of A Inc. and I Inc., rather than land, in wife, or in refusing to grant some other remedy in lieu of vesting order.

Family law --- Family property on marriage breakdown — Determination of ownership of property — Miscellaneous issues

Parties met in 1992, began living as spouses in 1994, had two children, and separated in 2001 — Husband was man of great means who structured his business affairs so as to disguise his ownership of assets comprising his wealth — Wife gave up career as solicitor to start life with husband — Certain properties ("land")were held in names of I Inc. and A Inc., which were incorporated by solicitor on husband's instructions — Husband claimed that he was representing unnamed investors who could not be identified — Since separation, husband paid little in way of support for wife or children, and paid no support since December 2002 — Wife was successful on action for spousal support; however, husband fled jurisdiction shortly after separation — Default proceedings were brought against husband and lump sum award of \$8,350,747 for child and spousal support was made — No appeal was made from order — Trial judge found in part that A Inc., I Inc. and husband were one and same — Husband, A Inc. and I Inc. appealed — Appeal dismissed — Evidence amply supported trial judge's findings that husband alone was beneficial owner of shares and land — A Inc. and I Inc. were completely controlled by husband for his benefit, and no third parties were involved — In circumstances, trial judge was correct to pierce corporate veil and find that corporate shares and land were beneficially owned by husband, as such finding was essential for ensuring that wife and children receive support to which they were legally entitled.

Family law --- Support — Spousal support under Divorce Act and provincial statutes — Lump sum award — Factors to be considered — Respondent unlikely to make periodic payments

Family law --- Support — Child support under federal and provincial guidelines — Lump sum award

Table of Authorities

Cases considered by R.A. Blair J.A.:

Debora v. Debora (2006), 33 R.F.L. (6th) 252, 2006 CarswellOnt 7633, 218 O.A.C. 237 (Ont. C.A.) — referred to

Kennedy v. Sinclair (2001), 2001 CarswellOnt 1634, 18 R.F.L. (5th) 91 (Ont. S.C.J.) — referred to

Kennedy v. Sinclair (2003), 2003 CarswellOnt 2507, 42 R.F.L. (5th) 46 (Ont. C.A.) — referred to

Kosmopoulos v. Constitution Insurance Co. of Canada (1987), 22 C.C.L.I. 296, [1987] 1 S.C.R. 2, (sub nom. Constitution Insurance Co. of Canada v. Kosmopoulos) 34 D.L.R. (4th) 208, 74 N.R. 360, 21 O.A.C. 4, (sub nom. Kosmopoulos v. Constitution Insurance Co.) 36 B.L.R. 233, 1987 CarswellOnt 132, [1987] I.L.R. 1-2147, 1987 CarswellOnt 1054 (S.C.C.) — referred to

Lynch v. Segal (2006), 2006 CarswellOnt 7614, 33 R.F.L. (6th) 299 (Ont. C.A.) — referred to

Maroukis v. Maroukis (1984), [1984] 2 S.C.R. 137, 34 R.P.R. 228, 12 D.L.R. (4th) 321, 54 N.R. 268, 5 O.A.C. 182, 41 R.F.L. (2d) 113, 1984 CarswellOnt 268, 1984 CarswellOnt 803 (S.C.C.) — referred to
